BALTIMORECOUNTYPUBLICSCHOOLS

DATE:	January28,2003
TO:	BOARDOFEDUCATION
FROM:	JoeA.Hairston,Superintendent
SUBJECT:	RecommendationsforAwardofContracts BoardExhibit –February11,2003
ORIGINATOR:	J.RobertHaines,DeputySuperint endent,BusinessServices
RESOURCE PERSON(S):	PatrickFannon,Controller;RickGay,PurchasingManager

RECOMMENDATION

That the Board of Education approves the following contract recommendations.

See the attached listo f contract recommendations presented for consideration by the Board of Education of Baltimore County.

RLG/caj

AppendixI –RecommendationsforAwardofContracts –BoardExhibit

RecommendationsforAwardofContracts BoardExhibit –February1 1,2003

The following contract recommendations are presented for consideration by the Board of Education of Baltimore County.

 Contract: ContractedServices:BurnerPreventativeMaintenance,Installation, andRepair
Bid#: RHA-346-03

Term: 5years Extensions:0	ContractEndingDate: 2/11/08(tentative)
EstimatedannualawardValue:	\$150,000
Estimatedtotalawardvalue:	\$750,000

Bidissued:	November7,2002	
Pre-bidmeetingdate:	November21,2002	
DueDate: December5,200		
No.ofvendor sissuedto	: 33	
No.ofbidsreceived:		
No.ofno -bidsreceived:		

Description:

ContractedServices:Inspections,PreventativeMaintenance,andTime&Material Projectswith *Not-to-Exceed*Quotes

TheDivisionofPhysicalFacilities,OfficeofMai ntenance,hasrequestedtheOfficeof Purchasingtoissuethefollowingsolicitation.Thefollowingcontractisanindefinite quantitycontract,astheservicesintendedforpurchasearebaseduponfutureneedsofthe system,andarependingallocationof funds.

TheOfficeofMaintenanceintendstohavepre -qualifiedcontractorswiththeappropriate insurance, training, and certification to be oncal to doins pections, repairs, and installations. Baseduponthe previous needs of the Office of Mainte nanceforthese types of services, availability of the contractors when called upon to dowork, and the urgency to have the work done within a specified time frame, the award of contract may be made to multiple contractors for this solicitation. All work needs to exceed uote basis.

Inspectionswillbedonebytheprimaryawardcontractor.If,foranyreason,theprimary awardcontractorisunabletodotheworkwithinthetimeframeo ftheOfficeof Maintenance,thenextrankedcontractorwillbeaskedtodothework,andsoon throughoutthelist.Forthefollowingcontract,ifalargerprojectwithadefinablescope hasbeenidentified, **alloftheawardbidders** willbeaskedtoprov idea *not-to-exceed* quote.Alloftheawardbidderswillbeprovidedwiththescopeoftheprojectandwillbe askedtoincludeallmaterialsandlaborrequiredtoproperlycompletetheprojectbya specifieddate.Sincealltheawardbiddersareofferin gacompetitiveprice,thecostis usuallysubstantiallylessthanutilizingthetime -and-materialscenario.However,this quoteprocessstillguaranteesthatallworkistobedonebypre -qualifiedcontractors. Specificationsweredevelopedinconjunc tionwiththeOfficeofMaintenancestaffand contractors *oncall* todoburnerservicesandtroubleshootingofexistingsystems,andto provideinstallationofnewwork.

Recommendation:

Awardofcontractisrecommendedto:

Primary Secondary Tertiary	PhillipsWay,Inc.,C R.F.WarderCo.,Ba FacilityEngineerin	<u>Price/Hr.</u> \$38.00 \$47.75 \$57.97	
Responsibleschooloroffice: ContactPerson:		OfficeofMaintenanceand OfficeofEngineeringandConstruction CornellBrown	1
FundingSource:		Operatingbudget,agingschoolfunds,a projects	undcapital

2. Contract: ContractedServices:RegulatedWasteProcessingandRemoval Bid#: JCO-411-03

Term:5years	Extensions:2/on	eyeareach	ContractEndingDate:	2/11/10(tentative)
Estimatedannua	lawardValue:	\$30,000		
Estimatedtotalay	wardvalue:	\$150,000		

Bidissued:	October3,2002
Pre-bidmeetingdate:	October14,2002
DueDate:	October23,2002
No.ofvendorsissuedto:	15
No.ofbidsreceived:	4
No.ofno -bidsreceived:	1

Description:

Theservices include the disposal of wasteoil, anti -freeze, dieselfuel, and gasoline filters. Bidderswere asked to provide pricing on all services, and the award was made on an aggregate price per singlescheduled pickup for each category. The value of this contract is based upon historical and projected services.

Recommendation:

Awardofcontractisrecommendedto:

A2ZEnvironmentalServices,JoppaMD

\$652

A2Z is the lowest responsible bidder providing the best value to BCPS based on an aggregate unit price for all services required.

Responsibleschooloroffice: ContactPerson:	OfficeofEnvironmentalServicesand DepartmentofTransportation RonKehne,BobMerrey
FundingSource:	OfficeofEnvironmentalServicesand DepartmentofTransportation

3. Contract: CustodialFloorCareProducts Bid#: JCO-414-03

2	nsions:0		ContractEndingDate	: 2/11/06(tentative)
EstimatedannualawardValue:		\$211,880		
Estimatedtotalawardvalue:		\$635,640		
Bidissued:	November21	,2002		
Pre-bidmeetingdate:	December2	2,2002		
DueDate:	December12	2,2002		
No.ofvendorsissuedto:		23		

9

1

2

Description:

No.ofbidsreceived:

No.ofno -bidsreceived:

No.ofnon -responsive:

Thisisamulti-yearbidtoestablishapriceageementforthepurchaseofcustodialfloorcareproducts(floorstripper,floorfinish,dustmoptreatment,andfloorrestorer).Thebidwasdesignedtoawardtheproductsonanaggregatebasistoprovideforcompatibilityofproductandefficiencyinuse.TheproductswereevaluatedandapprovedbytheOfficeofOperationspriortotheissuanceofthebid.Productsareorderedonanas-neededbasisandshippedtoDistributionServicesforissuancetoschoolsandoffices.

Recommendation:

Awardofcontractisrecommendedto:

CityGroup,Inc.,Jessup,MD **Responsibleschooloroffice:** OfficeofOperations **ContactPerson:** MikeEppig **FundingSource:** OfficeofOperations